
 

AGENDA FOR 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact:: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), R Shori 
(Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Health and Well 
Being), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Resource and 
Regulation), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and G Campbell (Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People) 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 January 2015 

Place:  Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury, 
BL9 0SW 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
  

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
December 2014.  
 

5  ALTERNATIVE SERVICES UNDER 5'S  (Pages 7 - 62) 
 

6  FUTURE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER 
SERVICES  (Pages 63 - 84) 
 

7  SPRINGS TENANT MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION - SMALL SCALE 
VOLUNTARY TRANSFER - UPDATE  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

8  HEALTH AND SAFETY - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 89 - 158) 
 

9  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



367 

 

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   

 

 Date of Meeting: 26 November 2014  
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  

   Councillors A Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori and S 

Walmsley 

 

 Also in Attendance: Councillor P Heneghan Deputy Cabinet Member 

(Protection and Family Intervention) 

  

 Apologies: Councillor G Campbell   

  

 Public attendance: 1 member of the public was in attendance. 

 

 

CA.384 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 

fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  

 

CA.385 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 

Council services.  

  

 Topic: Radcliffe Swimming Pool 

 Question: Could you provide information on the proposals for a temporary 

pool and new build pool? Radcliffe swimming pool provides a place for people 

from across Bury to meet for fitness training purposes and to see friends 

socially. This has stopped since the closure of the pool building.  

 Response: The Radcliffe swimming pool building opened in 1968 and was 

closed a year ago due to storm damage, severe structural problems and the 

presence of asbestos. The Council has a proposal to provide Radcliffe with a 

temporary pool (25m x 8m) the structure will include a gym and changing 

facilities and Cabinet will be considering this tonight. People of all ages from 

across Bury and outside the borough used Radcliffe swimming pool (190,000 

visits last year). The demand for a pool and gym facilities is such that it has 

created congestion at the Castle Leisure facility in Bury. If agreed by Cabinet 

it is proposed that work on the temporary pool and gym will start in January 

with the opening planned for April 2015. The Council will look towards 

providing a n
[...]
ADQUARTERS, IRWELL STREET, BURY – 

E DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS 

 

 The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member (Resource and Regulation) 

submitted a report relating to tenders received for the demolition of the 

former GM Headquarters at Irwell Street, Bury.  

  

Delegated decisions: 

 

That approval be given to accept the lowest tender submitted.  

  

 Reason for the decision: 

Demolition will increase the value of the site and make it more attractive for 

commercial development. 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 

 

CA.392  RADCLIFFE TEMPORARY POOL AND GYM 

E  

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Health and 

Wellbeing submitted a report detailing the structural damage to the Radcliffe 

Pool and Fitness Centre and the work needed to improve it. The report also 

proposed the construction of a temporary pool and gym on the site of the 

former Radcliffe Riverside School. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

1. That approval be given to the construction of a 25m x 8m temporary pool, 
including housing structure and associated changing, at the former 

Radcliffe Riverside Schools site. 

Document Pack Page 4



371 

 

Cabinet 17 December 2014 

 

2. That approval be given to the temporary relocation of the equipped gym 
from the facility in the centre of Radcliffe to the construction site at the 

former Radcliffe Riverside site. 

 

3.  That approval be given to the further investigation into the development of 
a new permanent Radcliffe Pool and Fitness Centre on its existing site. 

 

4. That approval be given to fund the construction of the pool and further 
building works associated with configuring the existing structures. 

Consideration will be given to replenishing reserves from any capital 

receipts arising as part of wider development proposals, subject to any 

restrictions that may apply. 

 

 Reason for the decision: 

This provides a good quality temporary solution for maintaining swimming and 

leisure provision as well as maintaining health outcomes from physical 

activity. 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 Do nothing. This would result in Radcliffe remaining without a main swimming 

pool until a permanent solution can be found. Financial income targets would 

not be achieved and the structural stability of the existing Radcliffe pool would 

remain an ongoing issue. 

 

 

 

 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 

 Chair 

 

 

 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm) 

Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET 
 

DATE: Wednesday 21 January 2015  
 

SUBJECT: Alternative Services Under 5’s  
 

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Ian Chambers, Assistant Director (Learning and 
Culture) 
  

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION  

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  

SUMMARY: This paper summarises the outcomes from the 
consultation carried out between September and 
December 2014 on the proposals to develop an 
alternative model of delivery for Bury’s Children’s 
Centres.   It also highlights the changes that have been 
made to the proposals as a result of the consultation.   
 
The report confirms the need to save £820,000 from the 
Children’s Services budget for 2015/16.  This will be 
delivered through moving the service to a targeted 
provision for the most vulnerable families delivered 
through 5 Children’s Centre hubs in Bury East (Little 
Oaks), Bury West and North (Woodbank), Prestwich 
(Sedgley), Radcliffe (Coronation Road) and Whitefield 
(Besses).   
 
In addition to the hubs, it is proposed, following the 
consultation, that there will be 3 spoke provisions linked 
to the hubs in Bury East (Redvales), Prestwich 
(Butterstile) and Radcliffe (Stepping Stones).  This will 
help meet the needs of the children and families in the 
most deprived areas of Bury.   
 
There will be an increasing number of Outreach workers 
deployed to work within each hub area and improved 
supervision of these workers through the identification of 
a small number of Senior Outreach workers.  
 
The importance of joint working with partners has been 
highlighted during the consultation and it will be an 
important feature of the work of each hub that families 
are signposted to universal and targeted provision that is 
being delivered in each hub area by all key partners.  

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 7



 2

 
Five of the remaining Children’s Centres will be 
converted to provide 2 year old nursery provision for the 
most deprived children.  There is currently a 
considerable shortage of this provision in Bury and this 
has been raised as a concern by the DfE and Ofsted.   
Schools which at present host 4 of these 5 Centres will 
be encouraged to take on the 2 year old offer as part of 
their school provision.   
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Cabinet is recommended to note the report and 
accompanying paper and the report’s proposals  
 
Options:   
 
1. To agree that the proposals go forward for full 

implementation  
 
2. To not agree that the proposals go forward for full 

implementation  
 
Recommendation:  Option 1  
 
 

IMPLICATIONS:  

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  
 
 
 Yes     

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

The revised proposals outlined in this report 
seek to address issues raised in the recent 
consultation exercise. 
 
The proposals entail the creation of 2 
additional “spokes”. These will be fully funded 
from subsidy originally set aside to convert 
sites for 2 year old provision; this subsidy is 
no longer considered necessary. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

The amended proposals made in the report 
still comply with the 
[...]
in 3.6.   

 
 
5.0 Recommendations following Consultation - 2 Year Old Offer  
 
5.1 The initial report suggested that the Authority should seek to convert 7 of the 

current Children’s Centres to provide a setting for the 2 year old offer.  The 
consultation and recommendations above have now recommended that 
Butterstile and Stepping Stones Children’s Centres should remain as Spokes in 
Prestwich and Radcliffe  

 
5.2 It is now proposed that the following centres should convert: 
  

• Daisyfield located at St Stephen’s CE Primary School – 20 places  

• High Meadow located at St John’s Radcliffe  Primary School – 12 places  

• Moorside located at St John with St Mark’s CE Primary School – 10 places  

• Ramsbottom – a stand alone site – 10 places  

• Toodle Hill located at Heaton Park Primary School – 32 places  

5.3 In response to school requests, a business model has been drawn up for each 
of the above centres and this will be shared with the relevant schools during 
the implementation phase of the proposals.   

 
5.4 If the schools wish to take on this provision, advice that the LA has received 

since the consultation began suggests that they will be able to convert to 
becoming a 2-11 year old school through a School Organisation proposal.  This 
will mean that the LA will not need to tender out the 2 year old places as the 
schools will be able to take these additional children.  The Ramsbottom 
provision will be put out to tender as it is not on a school site.   

 
5.5 The Local Authority intends to make arrangements with the schools and the 

spokes at Butterstile and Stepping Stones in order to enable Children’s Centre 
hub staff to access the buildings on those sites at certain times.  This would 
allow some Children’s Centre activities to also be delivered at those locations. 

 
 
6.0  Partnership Support 

6.1 The delivery of integrated support to families has always been heavily reliant 
on a range of partners and Bury’s Children Centres hav
[...]
 52 76 21.35%

7 41 6 15 262 356

Bury West Prestwich Radcliffe

Ramsbottom & 

Tottington Unknown Total Percentage

4 25 3 14 103 162 45.38%

2 13 3 1 156 186 52.10%

1 4 0 0 3 9 2.52%

7 42 6 15 262 357

Document Pack Page 58



3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3

1 1 10 12 2 1 3 8 2

1 1 12 5 8 0 0 0 0

3 0 4 6 11 6 0 0 0

1 4 1 2 4 18 0 0 0

3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3

0 3 8 1 6 8 3 1 3

3 0 9 9 3 4 3 3 3

1 0 5 7 6 4 7 4 2

2 3 2 5 7 8 0 5 5

Bury West Prestwich Ramsbottom & Tottington

Bury West Prestwich Ramsbottom & Tottington

Document Pack Page 59



Document Pack Page 60



4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 2 2 0 1 57 50 26 6

0 2 0 1 1 51 41 37 10

0 1 2 1 1 24 26 40 49

0 0 1 2 1 7 22 36 74

4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

6 1 3 0 0 34 34 34 34

4 2 0 2 0 22 58 44 10

0 0 1 2 1 70 18 25 21

3 1 0 0 3 10 24 31 70

Ramsbottom & Tottington Radcliffe Unknown

Ramsbottom & Tottington Radcliffe Unknown

Document Pack Page 61



Document Pack Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 

 
21 January 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Future Service Options for Social Care Provider 
Services 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Cllr Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Kat Sowden, Head of Workforce Modernisation 
0161 253 5406  
k.e.sowden@bury.gov.uk 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
KEY DECISION  
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

In the public domain 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 

The report provides an update following an earlier 
decision from Cabinet (1 October 2014) to develop a 
business plan for an alternative delivery model for a 
group of in-house adult social care services. 

 

Work undertaken to date has resulted in a proposed 
vision for the new organisation which has been shared 
with a range of stakeholders for their input. Detailed 
consideration has been given to the type of alternative 
delivery model most appropriate to Bury and it is 
recommended the Local Authority Trading Company is 
the preferred option. 

 

The report recommends an in principle decision to 
establish a Local Authority Trading Company for these 
services. This is subject to a further report based on the 
full and detailed business plan being presented to a 
future Cabinet for final sign off 8 April 2015. 

 

The Council will continue to fulfil its duties to safeguard 
those who are most vulnerable whilst targeting the 
resources the Council will have available from 2015/16 
onwards. 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 63



 2

 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
 

1. Develop a detailed business plan for 
development of a Local Authority Trading 
Company 
The services would be developed into a new 
organisation wholly owned by the Council but 
separate to it. Customers and staff would transfer 
into this new organisation. 
 

2. Do Nothing 
Savings would not be achieved and would have to 
be met elsewhere within the Council. Alternatively 
the options of closure or privatisation considered 
and dismissed 1 October 2014 would need to be 
re-considered. 

 
Recommended Option 
 

1. Option 1  Develop a detailed business plan 
for development of a Local Authority Trading 
Company 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

The services in question have already 
experienced significant cuts, and more will be 
required in 2015/16 and beyond. 
 
Benchmarking has highlighted that the costs 
of the service are high compared to other 
providers. 
 
Maintaining the current service design is not 
financially sustainable going forward, and the 
service will be unlikely to adapt to meet the 
increasing demands of customers. 
 
A range of different delivery options have 
been considered, balancing financial return 
with staff and customer impact. Another 
important factor is the extent to which the 
[...]
ation if full sign off is given at a later date 

• Secondment of the Head of HR (DCN) to backfill Head of Workforce 
Modernisation for the duration of secondment with the intention of 
permanent appointment to the this role if it becomes vacant at a later 
date 

• Extension of Interim Head of Service and Project Officer until 30 
September 2015  

 
 
8.0 Project Plan and Milestones 
 
8.1 The overall project milestone has been amended as follows: 

 
Phase 3: 15 January 2015 – 8 April 2015 

• Appointment of an organisation(s) to provide support in developing the 
detailed business plan 

• Development of detailed business plan with key stakeholders 
• Development of Cabinet report for final sign off business plan 8 April 

2015 
• Regular communication with stakeholders 

 
Phase 4: 9 April 2015 – 30 September 2015 

Document Pack Page 72



 11 

• Project management and transitional arrangements for implementation  
• Shadow operation 
• Regular communication with stakeholders and progress reports 

 
Phase 5: 1 October 2015 

• Go-Live 
• Post launch review 

 
 

9.0 Conclusion  
 

9.1 The work undertaken in Phase 2 of this project has produced a proposed vision 
and purpose for the organisation and identified the Local Authority Trading 
Company model as the preferred option for delivery.  

 
9.2 If these outcomes are accepted then further work will be required to develop 

the detail of the business plan in light of these initial decisions. 
 

 
10.0 Recommendations 
 
10.1 To confirm the vision and purpose of the proposed organisation. 
 
10.2 To confirm the preferred option as Local Authority Trading Company model. 
 
10.3 To approve the next phase of work including procurement of support to develop 

the business plan and implementation of the interim staffing arrangements as 
outlined in 7.4. 

 
10.4 To approve the timescales for the next phases of work including the proposal 

for final sign off at Cabinet 8 April 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
List of Bac
[...]
ale voluntary transfer.  
Progress on this project has been delayed over the years 
for a number of reasons; however, it is believed that this 
work is coming to a conclusion.  The Council has 
provided Springs with details of debt to be included in 
their business model, allowing them to develop a thirty 
year business plan for the estate. 
 
This report provides Cabinet with progress on this 
project and requests Cabinet support for the 
continuation of this work which, if successful, will 
ultimately lead to Springs becoming an independent 
housing association. 
 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 85



 2

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The options for consideration are: 
 
Option 1 – Do nothing.  This would prevent Springs 
Tenant Management Organisation fulfilling their 
ambitions to obtain full independence from the Council. 
 
Option 2 – Continue to support the work on the transfer 
proposals.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Option 2 is the recommended option as this will allow 
the continuation of a long-standing piece of work which 
would ultimately support Springs Tenant Management 
Organisation to become an independent housing 
association. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

Option 2 is the recommended option as this 
will allow further time to develop the 
proposals and mitigate risks for all 
concerned.  
 
Joint work will be undertaken to develop the 
“offer document” for residents. 
 

Health and Safety Implications There are no implications in terms of Health, 
Safety and Welfare. 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation 

 
There are no additional resource implications 
at this stage of the process. 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
Yes    
(see paragraph below) 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes              
Any t
[...]
ng Health and Safety) 

 
2.1.1 The Council and Springs need to mitigate any financial risks to the either party, 

the tenants of the Springs properties, and Council tenants in general.  This 
should be achieved through sound modelling and financial planning. 
 
 

2.2 Equality and Diversity 
 
2.2.1 There are no identified equality and diversity issues associated with this at this 

time. 
 

 
3.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 There are two options available to Cabinet, Option 1 – Do Nothing is not viable 

as this would prevent work on the transfer progressing and would negatively 
impact on the good relations developed between the Council and Springs TMC. 

 
3.2 It is recommended that Cabinet approve Option 2, to continue to support the 

work on the transfer proposals as this will allow the continuation of long-
standing piece of work which would ultimately support Springs Tenant 
Management Organisation to become an independent housing association. 

 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
None 
 
 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
Mike Owen 
Executive Director for Resources and Regulation 
 
 
Marcus Connor 
Corporate Policy Manager 
 

Document Pack Page 88



Page 1 of 39 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
Cabinet 

 
DATE: 

 
21 January 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Health and Safety:  Annual Report 2014 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Mike Owen, Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON KEY DECISION 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 

SUMMARY: The national health and wellbeing agenda, lead through 
the Department of Work and pensions, has been 
consolidated within 2 policies: 
 
• Improving the health and safety system 
• Helping people to find and stay in work 

 
Key health and safety arrangements that are currently 
under development within the Council include:  
 
• Procurement and contract management  
• De
[...]
; 
• Adoption of organisational and departmental work plans and targets.  

 
1.2 The Health and Safety Annual Report represents a core element of the 

Council’s health and safety management system.   

 

 

Document Pack Page 91



Page 4 of 39 
 

 
1.3 The system is designed to implement standards that are set out in the 

Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations and Health and 
Safety Executive (HSE) guidance on organisational health and safety 
management.  This national guidance has recently been reviewed and the 
updated version can be accessed through the following link: 

 

http://www.hse.gov.uk/managing/index.htm 
 

 
2.0  ISSUES 
 

Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 
 
2.1 The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations (CDM) are 

currently under review.  The government is committed to a timetable of 
January 2015 for finalisation of changes, with implementation from April 
2015.  There will be a 6 month transition period for organisations to 
comply with the changes. 

 
2.2 Review of CDM arrangements, guidance and the provision of briefings and 

other support to the relevant services will form a major project for the 
Central Health and Safety team during 2015.  The work plan (attached as 
appendix 2) has been adapted to reflect this (see action point 22). 

 
2.3 The Council will clearly hold CDM “Client” responsibilities for some 

projects, although the routes through which construction projects are 
commissioned may vary.  The Council will need to ensure that all 
functions that may act in the capacity of “construction client” are aware of 
the CDM duties and comply with them. 

 
2.4 Changes are anticipated to the coordination role within construction 

projects and the Council will need to review what internal and external 
resources and competencies will be required in light of this change. 

 
National Health, Work and Well-being Agenda 

 
2.5 The Department of Work and Pensions leads on the national agenda 
[...]
nfo@local.gov.uk 

www.local.gov.uk 

© Local Government Employers, January 2011 

For a copy in Braille, Welsh, larger print or audio, 

please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 

We consider requests on an individual basis. 

L10-945 

Document Pack Page 158


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Alternative Services Under 5's
	01-21-15 Equality Analysis Form - Alternative Provision for U5's
	01-21-15 Children Centre Consultation Plan
	01-21-15 Children Centre Consultation Responses
	01-21-15 Survey Monkey 1 with totals %

	6 Future Service Options for Social Care Provider Services
	EA - Future Service Options for Social Care Provider Services - LATCo Recommended option - Jan 2015

	7 Springs Tenant Management Organisation - Small Scale Voluntary Transfer - Update
	8 Health and Safety - Annual Report
	Health and safety in the council Local Leadership Councillor workbook




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
423 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 21 January 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Shori, J Lewis, T Isherwood and G Campbell 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

16 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for 
Absence: 

 
Councillor S Walmsley 

 

CA.623  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a prejudicial interest in respect of minute number 
CA.627 - Future Service Options for Social Care Provider Services, for the reason 
that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. Councillor Connolly left the 
meeting room during consideration of the report.  
 

CA.624  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services.  
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’S 
Question: What is the position regarding health service provision if centres are 
not available to use?  
Response: The Council is in dialogue with the health representatives to identify 
opportunities for co-delivery of services and sharing resources and how 
arrangements could be moved forward. The outcome of the discussions that had 
taken place had been positive.  
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’S 
Question: Where has the funding come from for the two additional spoke 
provisions? 
Response: The Council has been informed that schools can convert and become a 
2-11 year old school through a School Organisation proposal. The Council intends 
to make arrangements with the schools identified, in the report to be considered 
and spoke provisions to enable access to the sites. It is hoped that school 
governors will accept the proposed arrangements which will allow some Children’s 
Centre activities to take place at those locations. This arrangement with schools 
will allow the funding subsidy of £105,000 identified in the original report to be 
redirected for the two additional spoke provisions (£90,000) and an uplift for three 
senior Outreach Workers (£15,000) (total £105,000). The school sites identified 
are:  
- Daisyfield located at St Stephen’s CE Primary School – 20 places  

- High Meadow located at St John’s Radcliffe  Primary School – 12 places  

- Moorside located at St John with St Mark’s CE Primary School – 10 places  

- Ramsbottom – a standalone site – 10 places  

- Toodle Hill located at Heaton Park Primary School – 32 places  



Cabinet, 21 January 2015  
 
 

 
424 

The Ramsbottom site is a standalone site and provision would go through a 
tendering process. 

 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’S 
Question: Will additional Outreach Workers be introduced to work with Under 5’s 
if funding becomes available? 
Response: There has been no change in the number of Outreach Workers from 
the original proposal. The Index of Multiple Deprivation was used to identify area 
of greatest need and the Outreach Workers and spoke provision has been 
provided in those areas for that reason. Support will be provided if funding is 
available.  
 

CA.625  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

CA.626  ALTERNATIVE SERVICES UNDER 5'S  
 

The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) submitted a report which 
provided a summary of the outcomes of a consultation carried out between 
September and December 2014 regarding the proposals to develop an alternative 
model of delivery for Bury’s Children’s Centres. The report also detailed changes 
made to the original proposals as a result of the consultation. 

 
The alternative services model will be delivered through 5 Children’s Centre hubs 
located in Bury East (Little Oaks), Bury West and North (Woodbank), Prestwich 
(Sedgley), Radcliffe (Coronation Road) and Whitefield (Besses). It is also proposed 
that there will be three spoke provisions linked to the hubs which will be located in 
Bury East (Redvales), Prestwich (Butterstile) and Radcliffe (Stepping Stones). It is 
intended that the spoke provision will help to meet the needs of the most deprived 
areas of Bury. There will also be an increasing number of Outreach Workers 
deployed to work within each hub area. Supervision of the Outreach Workers will 
be carried out by a small number of Senior Outreach Workers. 

 
Each hub will provide families with universal and targeted provision to be 
delivered by all key partners. 

 
The report also proposed that five of the remaining Children’s Centres will be 
converted to provide 2 year old nursery provision for the Borough’s most deprived 
children.  

 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) thanked everyone involved in 
the consultation process for the time they had given which had helped to produce 
a detailed and well informed final report and proposal. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
  

1. That approval be given to the full implementation of the proposals for 
Alternatives Services for Under 5s, as detailed in the report submitted. 



 Cabinet, 21 January 2015
 
 

 
425 

2. That thanks to be given to everyone involved in the consultations process. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
There is a need to save £820,000 from the Children’s Services Budget 2015/2016. 
The savings will be achieved through moving the service to a targeted provision 
for the most vulnerable families. 

 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation and examine other ways to achieve the required 
savings. 

 
(At this point Councillor Connolly left the meeting room. Councillor Shori took the 
chair for the following item of business.) 
 

CA.627  FUTURE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) 
submitted a report providing Cabinet with an update on its decision to develop a 
business plan for an alternative model for a group of in-house adult care services 
(1 October 2014).  
 
The work undertaken since has resulted in a proposed vision for the new 
organisation which has been shared with a range of stakeholders for their input. 
The report recommended that the Local Authority Trading Company is the most 
appropriate model to Bury to deliver adult social care services. To take the 
proposal forward, Cabinet was requested to agree in principle to the establishment 
of a Local Authority Trading Company. The recommendation is subject to a further 
report based on a detailed business plan to be submitted to the meeting of 
Cabinet on 8 April 2015 for a final sign off. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
1. That the vision and purpose of the proposed organisation be confirmed. 
2. That the proposal for a Local Authority Trading Company as the preferred 

model be confirmed.  
3. That approval be given to develop a detailed business plan for the development 

of a Local Trading Company. The services involved would be developed into a 
new organisation wholly owned by the Council but separate to it. Customers 
and staff would transfer into the new organisation. 

4. That approval be given to move to the next phase of work including the 
procurement of support to develop the business plan and the implementation 
of the interim staffing arrangements as detailed in paragraph 7.3 of the report 
submitted. 

5. That approval be given to the timescales for the next phases of work including 
the proposal for final sign off at Cabinet on 8 April 2015. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
The decision will enable the Council to continue to effectively fulfil its duties to 
safeguard those who are most vulnerable whilst targeting the resources the 
Council will have available from 2015/2016 onwards.  

 
Other options considered and rejected: 



Cabinet, 21 January 2015  
 
 

 
426 

Do nothing. Savings would not be achieved and would have to be met elsewhere 
within the Council. Alternatively the options to close or privatise provision that 
were considered and dismissed by Cabinet on 1 October 2015 would have to be 
reconsidered. 

 
(At this point Councillor Connolly returned to the meeting room and continued to 
chair the meeting.) 
 

CA.628  SPRINGS TENANT MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION - SMALL SCALE 
VOLUNTARY TRANSFER - UPDATE  

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) 
submitted a report to update Cabinet on progress regarding the viability of 
Springs Tenant Management Organisation becoming a standalone housing 
association through the undertaking of a small scale transfer.  
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to continue to support the work on the transfer proposals. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
This decision will allow the continuation of a long standing piece of work which 
would ultimately support Springs Tenant Management Organisation to become 
independent housing association. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
Do nothing. This would prevent Springs Tenant Management Organisation fulfilling 
its ambitions to obtain full independence from the Council. 
 

CA.629  HEALTH AND SAFETY - ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Leader of the Council introduced the Health and Safety Annual Report 2014 in 
the absence of the Cabinet Member (Resource and Regulation). The annual report 
is a core element of the Council’s health and safety management system. The 
system is designed to implement standards that are set out in the Management of 
Health and Safety at Work Regulations and Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
guidance on organisational health and safety management. 
 
Details of the Key health and safety arrangements that are under development by 
the Council, Key areas of progress and Key indicators and trends were listed in the 
report. Copies of the Occupational Health and Safety National Agenda and 
Strategies, statistical data, the Corporate Health and  

 
Safety at Work Plan and Departmental developments and plans were appended to 
the report. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the report be noted and welcomed. 
2. That the Corporate Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed in Appendix 2 of 

the report submitted be endorsed. 



 Cabinet, 21 January 2015
 
 

 
427 

3. That the departmental developments and plans as detailed in Appendix 4 of the 
report submitted be noted. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
The Council is required to produce an annual health and safety report to maintain 
appropriate standards to ensure the safety of staff, service users and Bury 
residents. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm) 
 
 


